

UNIVERSITY OF GUAM UNIBETSEDÅT GUÅHAN Board of Regents

Resolution No. 20-35

RELATIVE TO AWARDING EMERITUS PROFESSOR OF HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT STATUS TO DR. RICHARD S. COLFAX

WHEREAS, the University of Guam (UOG) is the primary U.S. Land Grant institution accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges Senior College and University Commission serving the post-secondary needs of the people of Guam and the Western Pacific region;

WHEREAS, the authority to bestow the title of Emeritus Professor is vested in the Board of Regents (BOR) in 1987 and the criteria and procedures were last revised by BOR Resolution 19-31;

WHEREAS, the faculty of the Division of Business Administration in the School of Business & Public Administration (SBPA) has unanimously nominated Dr. Richard S. Colfax for the title of Emeritus Professor;

WHEREAS, the *Rules, Regulations, and Procedures Manual*, Article V, Chapter A. Faculty Input, Section 13. Emeritus(a) Professor provides the criteria for Emeritus Professors, to include 15 years of service as a faculty member, attainment of tenure at the Associate Professor or Professor rank; and significant contribution to UOG in one endeavor of the Comprehensive Faculty Evaluation System;

WHEREAS, Dr. Richard S. Colfax has 26 years of service as a faculty member at UOG;

WHEREAS, Dr. Richard S. Colfax attained the rank of tenured, full Professor;

WHEREAS, Dr. Richard S. Colfax has distinguished himself by consistently demonstrating outstanding classroom instruction and dedicated service to student organizations and the university;

WHEREAS, the enclosed nomination was endorsed by the SBPA Academic Affairs Committee, the SBPA Dean, the Nineteenth Faculty Senate; and was reviewed and recommended for approval by the Senior Vice President & Provost and the President; and

WHEREAS, the Academic, Personnel and Tenure Committee has reviewed the enclosed nomination and recommends to the BOR to award the title of Emeritus Professor of Human Resource Management to Dr. Richard S. Colfax.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the BOR hereby bestows the title of Emeritus Professor of Human Resource Management to Dr. Richard S. Colfax.

Adopted this 24th day of November, 2020.

Jerold W. Filush, Chairperson

ATTESTED:

Thomas W. Krise, Ph.D., Executive Secretary